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Methodology
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Survey conducted by telephone;

Fieldwork: 10t — 30t" of June 2015;

Population: representative sample of population 15+;

Coverage: 28 Member States of the EU + Norway and Switzerland;
Number of interviews: 40,619

This survey was carried out for the European Commission, requested by the
Directorate-General for Regional and Urban Policy (DG REGIO) and
coordinated by the Directorate-General for Communication - "Strategy,
Corporate Communication Actions and Eurobarometer"” Unit



I. AWARENESS OF EU REGIONAL
POLICY FUNDED CROSS-BORDER
COOPERATION ACTIVITIES



The majority of respondents (68%) are not aware of EU funded

cross-border activities in their region

Q1. Have you heard about any EU funded cross-border cooperation activities
in the region where you live?

@ Yes, and you know what they are

@ Yes, but you do not know exactly what they are
®No

Don't know

TOTAL



Awareness is generally highest among respondents living in the

border regions covered by Interreg cross-border cooperation
programmes in Eastern European countries and in Ireland
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Q1: Have you heard about any EU funded cross-border cooperation activities
in the region where you live?
% yes
<=25.0%
25.1% - 28.0%
B 28.1% - 34.0%
B > 34.0%



Awareness of EU funded cross-border cooperation activities:

Highest and lowest results at an overall programme level

Q1. Have you heard about any EU funded cross-border cooperation activities in the region where you live?

mTotal Yes' mMNo © Don't know

PC001 Ireland-United Kingdom (PEACE) 46
CB053 Slovenia-Hungary 46
CB030 Slovakia-Czech Republic 46
CB018 Poland-Germany/Saxony 45 54
56

44
44

ﬁ Average results: Total ‘Yes’ (31%)

CB052 Italy-Austria
56

CB017 Germany/Saxony-Czech Republic

CB055 Greece-Cyprus

CB026 Sweden-Denmark-Morway (Oresund-Kattegat-Skagerrak)
CB048 United Kingdom-lreland (Ireland-Wales)
CB016 Sweden-Norway

CB040 France-United Kingdom (Manche - Channel )

Highest and lowest results per programme



II. GOING ABROAD TO OTHER
COUNTRIES



Just over three quarters of respondents (76%) have travelled to

another country, 40% doing this ‘once a year or less often’

D7. How often do you go abroad to other countries?

6%

26%

40%

@ Several times a month
@ Once amonth
Several times a year
Once a year or less often
@ Never

Don't know
TOTAL



Respondents living in the border regions covered by Interreg cross-

border cooperation programmes in Scandinavian and Central
European countries are generally more likely to travel abroad

[

D7: How often do you go abroad to other countries?

% goes abroad to other countries
<=65.0%
65.1% - 75.0%
B 75.1% - 85.0%
I > 85.0% 9
0
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Among respondents going abroad, seven out of ten (70%) have
travelled to a partner country covered by an Interreg cross-border

cooperation programme running in their region

Q2T3. Going abroad to neighbouring countries

Has travelled

to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAVME] [ 7o

for at least one reason

Has travelled
to[COUNTRY FROM PROGRAVME] [ 2%
for only one reason

Has travelled
to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAVME] [N 2%
for two reasons

Has travelled
to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] [ 22%
for three reasons or more

Has never travelled 0%
to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] °

TOTAL

Base: Respondents who go abroad to other countries (n=30,786) 10



Respondents going abroad living in the border regions in Ireland,
Luxembourg and Cyprus are the most likely to have travelled to a
partner country for at least one reason
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Ba se: Res po N d e nts A,V h (0] Q2T3: Going abroad to neighbouring countries

go a b ro a d to Ot h e r % has travelled to a neighbouring country for at least one reason
<=63.0%
countries (n=30,786) 63.1% - 71.0%

B 71.1% - 78.0%
I > 78.0% 11
0
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Travelling to a partner country for at least one reason among those

going abroad: Highest and lowest results at an overall programme
level

Q2T3. Going abroad to neighbouring countries

B Hastravelled to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] for at least one reason B Has never travelled to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME]
FPCO001 Ireland-United Kingdom (PEACE) 94 6
CB044 Belgium-France (France-VWallonie-VIaanderen) 91 9
CB004 Austria-Germany/Bavaria 90 10
CBO46 Belgium-The Metherlands (Vlaanderen-Nederland) 88 12

CB023 Germany-The Netherlands 87 13

ﬁ Average results: Travelled for at least one reason (70%)

CBO015 Slovakia-Hungary 53 47
CB042 Italy-Croatia 51 49
CB020 Greece-ltaly 48 L.

CB053 Slovenia-Hungary 45 55

CB013 Poland-Denmark-Germany-Lithuania-Sweden (South Baltic) 43 57

Highest and lowest results per programme

Base: Respondents who go abroad to other countries (n=30,786) 12



Respondents that have travelled to a partner country are most
likely to have done so for leisure activities (57%), while 35% have

done so to shop for goods or services

Q2. Going abroad to neighbouring countries

For leisure activities including tourist visits _ 57% _ 43% 0%

To shop for goods or services (for example buying clothes or to visit a _ 35% _ 65% | 0%
hairdresser)

For work or business purposes - 14% _ 86% 0%

To use public services (for example health or education services) - 9% _ 91% 0%

B |
Total 'Has travelled to [COUNTRY FROM Never Don't know
PROGRAMME]'

TOTAL

Base: Respondents who go abroad to other countries (n=30,786) 13



Travelling to a partner country for leisure activities among those

who have travelled: Highest and lowest results at an overall
programme level

Q2.6. How often do you go to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] for each of the following reasons?
For leisure activities including tourist visits

m Total Has travelled to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] mMNever Don't know

PC001 Ireland-United Kingdom (FEACE)
CB005 Spain-Portugal (POCTEP)
CB004 Austria-Germany/Bavaria

CB052 Italy-Austria

CB044 Belgium-France (France-Wallonie-Vlaanderen)
ﬁ Average results: Travelled for leisure activities (57%)

CB042 ltaly-Croatia
CB020 Greece-ltaly
CB053 Slovenia-Hungary

CB021 Romania-Bulgaria

CB013 Poland-Denmark-Germany-Lithuania-Sweden (South Baltic)

Highest and lowest results per programme

Base: Respondents who go abroad to other countries (n=30,786) 14



Travelling to a partner country to shop for goods or services

among those who have travelled: Highest and lowest results at an
overall programme level

Q2.4. How often do you go to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] for each of the following reasons?
To shop for goods or services (for example buying clothes or to visit a hairdresser)

m Total 'Has travelled to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME]' mMNever Don't know

CB001 Belgium-Germany-Netherlands 60
CB046 Belgium-The Netherlands (Vlaanderen-Nederland) 56
CB023 Germany-The Netherlands 56
CB044 Belgium-France (France-Wallonie-Vlaanderen) 55
PC001 Ireland-United Kingdom (PEACE) 54
CB017 Germany/Saxony-Czech Republic 54
ﬁ Average results: Travelled to shop (35%)

CB053 Slovenia-Hungary 17 83

CB014 Finland-Estonia-Latvia-Sweden (Central Baltic) 17 83

CBO037 ltaly-Malta 16 84

CB022 Greece-Bulgaria 16 84

CB040 France-United Kingdom (Manche - Channel) 15 85

CB020 Greece-ltaly

Highest and lowest results per programme

Base: Respondents who go abroad to other countries (n=30,786) 15



Travelling to a partner country to visit friends among those who

have travelled: Highest and lowest results at an overall programme
level

Q2.2. How often do you go to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] for each of the following reasons?
To visit friends

m Total Has travelled to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] u Never Don't know
PCO01 Ireland-United Kingdom (PEACE)
CB047 United Kingdom-reland (Ireland-Morth Ireland/Scotland)

CB044 Belgium-France (France-Wallonie-\Vlaanderen)

CB030 Slovakia-Czech Republic

CB004 Austria-Germany/Bavaria

ﬁ Average results: Travelled to visit friends (22%)

CB014 Finland-Estonia-Latvia-Sweden (Central Baltic) 11 89
CB013 Poland-Denmark-Germany-Lithuania-Sweden (South Baltic) 11 89
CB002 Austria-Czech Republic 1 89
CBO0237 ltaly-Malta 10 90
CB008 Hungary-Croatia 10 90
CB042 Italy-Croatia 9 90

CB053 Slovenia-Hungary 8 92

Highest and lowest results per programme

Base: Respondents who go abroad to other countries (n=30,786) 16



Travelling to a partner country to visit family a among those who

have travelled: Highest and lowest results at an overall programme

level

Q2.1. How often do you go to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] for each of the following reasons?
To visit family

m Total Has travelled to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME]' u Never Don't know

PC001 Ireland-United Kingdom (PEACE) 49

CB047 United Kingdom-lreland (Ireland-North Ireland/Scotland) 46

CBO055 Greece-Cyprus 33 67
33 66

T2

CBO030 Slovakia-Czech Republic

CB044 Belgium-France (France-Wallonie-Vlaanderen) 28

ﬁ Average results: Travelled to visit family (15%)

94
95
95
96
96

CBO050 Estonia-Latvia

CB053 Slovenia-Hungary

CBO0 14 Finland-Estonia-Latvia-Sweden (Central Baltic)
CBO037 ltaly-Malta

6
5
5
4
4

CB002 Austria-Czech Republic

Highest and lowest results per programme

Base: Respondents who go abroad to other countries (n=30,786) 17



Travelling to a partner country for work or business purposes

among those who have travelled: Highest and lowest results at an
overall programme level

Q2.5. How often do you go to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] for each of the following reasons?
For work or business purposes

B Total 'Has travelled to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] m Never Don't know

PCO001 Ireland-United Kingdom (PEACE)

CB046 Belgium-The Netherlands (VIaanderen-Mederland)
CB004 Austria-Germany/Bavaria

CB047 United Kingdom-Ireland (Ireland-Morth Ireland/Scotland)
CB030 Slovakia-Czech Republic

Average results: Travelled for work or business (14%)

92
92
93

CBO052 Italy-Austria
CBO008 Hungary-Croatia
CBO3T ltaly-Malta

93
93
95

CB022 Greece-Bulgaria
CB020 Greece-ltaly

- o
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CB053 Slovenia-Hungary

Highest and lowest results per programme

Base: Respondents who go abroad to other countries (n=30,786) 18



Travelling to a partner country to use public services among those

who have travelled: Highest and lowest results at an overall
programme level

Q2.3. How often do you go to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] for each of the following reasons?
To use public services (for example health or education services)

u Total 'Has travelled to [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] m MNever Don't know

PC001 Ireland-United Kingdom (PEACE)

CB047 United Kingdom+-Ireland (Ireland-Morth Ireland/Scotland)
CB004 Austria-Germany/Bavaria

CB030 Slovakia-Czech Republic

CB011 Germany/Brandenburg-Poland

ﬂ Average results: Travelled to use public services (9%)

95
95
95
95
95
95
96
96
96

CB053 Slovenia-Hungary

CB028 Sweden-Finland-Norway (Botnia-Atlantica)
CB022 Greece-Bulgaria

CB016 Sweden-Norway

CB009 Germany/Bavaria-Czech Republic

CBO37 ltaly-Malta

CB032 Sweden-Finland-Norway (Nord)

CB026 Sweden-Denmark-Norway (Oresund-Kattegat-Skagerrak)

5
5
5
5
5
4
4
4
4

CB014 Finland-Estonia-Latvia-Sweden (Central Baltic)

Highest and lowest results per programme

Base: Respondents who go abroad to other countries (n=30,786) 19



III. LEVEL OF SOCIAL TRUST OF THE
EU POPULATION LIVING IN THE
BORDER REGIONS COVERED BY THE
INTERREG CROSS-BORDER
COOPERATION PROGRAMMES

20



More than six out of ten respondents (61%) agree that most

people can be trusted while 38% disagree with this statement

Q4. Generally speaking, would you agree or disagree that
most people can be trusted?

@ Strongly agree

@ Somewhat agree
@ Somewhat disagree
@ Strongly disagree

Don't know
TOTAL

21



Respondents living in the border regions covered by Interreg cross-

border cooperation programmes in Northern countries are
generally more likely to agree that most people can be trusted

Q4: Generally speaking, would you agree or disagree that most people can be trusted?

% agree
<=55.0%
55.1% - 61.0%

B 61.1% - 68.0%
B > 68.0% 22



Most people can be trusted:

Highest and lowest results at an overall programme level

Q4. Generally speaking, would you agree or disagree that most people can be trusted?
mTotal ‘Agree’ ® Total ‘Disagree' Don't know
CB026 Sweden-Denmark-Norway (Oresund-Kattegat-Skagerrak)
CB016 Sweden-Norway
CB032 Sweden-Finland-Norway (Nord)
CB028 Sweden-Finland-Norway (Botnia-Atlantica)
PCO001 Ireland-United Kingdom (PEACE) 77 21
CB048 United Kingdom-Ireland (Ireland-Wales) 77 21

CB047 United Kingdom-lreland {Ireland-North Ireland/Scotland) 77 21

ﬂ Average results: Total agree (61%)

CB053 Slovenia-Hungary 45 53
CB012 Poland-Slovakia 45 53
CB025 Czech Republic-Poland 44 B4
CB055 Greece-Cyprus 43 55
CB030 Slovakia-Czech Republic a1 58

CB022 Greece-Bulgaria 40 59

CB015 Slovakia-Hungary 39 60

Highest and lowest results per programme

23



Mutual social trust - overall results: A large majority (82%) say they

feel comfortable with all the social categories submitted to them
during the survey

Q3T1. Mutual social trust among people living in border regions
with all the social categories ’

Feels uncomfortable .
with at least one social category - 15%

Feels uncomfortable .
with only one social category . &%

Feels uncomfortable
. . . %
with two or more social categories

Does not know
. . 3%
on all the social categories

TOTAL

24



Respondents living in the border regions covered by Interreg cross-
border cooperation programmes in Northern and Western areas
are more likely to feel comfortable with all the social categories

Q3T1: Would you personally feel comfortable or uncomfortable about having a citizen
from a neighbouring country as your neighbour / work colleague / family member / manager?
% feels comfortable
<=77.0%
77.1% - 84.0%
B s4.1% - 88.0%
B > ss.0% 25
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Mutual social trust — detailed results: At least eight out of ten
respondents are comfortable about having a citizen of a partner

country either as neighbour, work colleague, family member or
MEREG]

Q3. Would you personally feel comfortable or uncomfortable about having a citizen from [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] as your ...7?

Neigroour N - I - [ [ | 5%

Work colleague N - I - [0 > W2 | 7

Family member | - I o= [+ W2 | 7

[ [ [ i
Totally Somewhat Somewhat Totally Don't know
comfortable comfortable uncomfortable uncomfortable

TOTAL

26



Feeling comfortable having a neighbour from a partner country:

Highest and lowest results at an overall programme level

Q3.3. Would you personally feel comfortable or uncomfortable about having a citizen from [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] as your ...?
Neighbour

mTotal 'Comfortable’  m Total 'Uncomfortable’ Don't know
PC001 Ireland-United Kingdom (PEACE) 98
CB032 Sweden-Finland-Norway (Nord) 98
CB026 Sweden-Denmark-Norway (Oresund-Kattegat-Skagerrak) 98
CB016 Sweden-Norway 98

CB048 United Kingdom-Ireland (Ireland-Wales) 97

CB028 Sweden-Finland-Norway (Botnia-Atlantica) 97

ﬁ Average results: Total comfortable (90%)

CB022 Greece-Bulgaria
CB017 Germany/Saxony-Czech Republic
CB019 Germany (Mecklenburg-West Pomerania/Brandenburg)-Poland

CB018 Poland-Germany/Saxony

CB008 Germany/Bavaria-Czech Republic

Highest and lowest results per programme

27



There is a moderate positive correlation between respondents

who agree that in general people can be trusted, and those who
are comfortable having a neighbour from a partner country

% Total '‘Comfortable’ with having a neighbour who is from

100 +

= (== W
o] = =
|

o
=

[COUNTRY OF PROGRAMME]
e
[=1

[¥%)
=

20 4

10

[y
[
1

Correlation coefficient:
re, =0.428

10

20

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
% Total 'Agree’ that generally speaking, people can be trusted
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Feeling comfortable having a work colleague from a partner

country:
Highest and lowest results at an overall programme level

Q3.2. Would you personally feel comfortable or uncomfortable about having a citizen from [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] as your ...?
Work colleague

m Total 'Comfortable’  ®Total "Uncomfortable’ Don't know

CB026 Sweden-Denmark-Norway (Cresund-Kattegat-Skagerrak)
PCO001 Ireland-United Kingdom (PEACE)

CB048 United Kingdom-Ireland (Ireland-Wales)

CB032 Sweden-Finland-Norway (Nord)

CB016 Sweden-Norway

ﬁ Average results: Total comfortable (88%)
CB019 Germany (Mecklenburg-West Pomerania/Brandenburg)-Poland 78 9 14
CB011 Germany/Brandenburg-Poland 78 9 13
CB022 Greece-Bulgaria 77 13 10

CBO017 Germany/Saxony-Czech Republic 77 18
CB009 Germany/Bavaria-Czech Republic 7 16

CB018 Poland-Germany/Saxony 75 13

Highest and lowest results per programme

29



There is a moderate positive correlation between respondents

who agree that in general people can be trusted, and those who
are comfortable having a work colleague from a partner country

100 -

90

80 -

70 A

60

a0

40 -

[COUNTRY OF PROGRAMME]

Correlation coefficient:
30 4 e =0.450

20

% Total "‘Comfortable’ with having a work colleague who is from

10 -

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 a0 a0 100
% Total 'Agree’ that generally speaking, people can be trusted
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Feeling comfortable having a citizen from a partner country as a

family member:
Highest and lowest results at an overall programme level

Q3.4. Would you personally feel comfortable or uncomfortable about having a citizen from [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] as your ...?
Family member

m Total 'Comfortable'  ® Total 'Uncomfortable’ Don't know

CB026 Sweden-Denmark-Norway (Oresund-Kattegat-Skagerrak) 97 2j
CB016 Sweden-Nomway 97 2j

PC001 Ireland-United Kingdom (PEACE) 926 E1

CB044 Belgium-France (France-VWallonie-Viaanderen) 96 3

CB048 United Kingdorm-reland (Ireland-Wales) 95 3 P4

CB041 France-Switzerland 95 25

ﬁ Average results: Total comfortable (86%)

CB019 Germany (Mecklenburg-West Pomerania/Brandenburg)-Poland
CB017 Germany/Saxony-Czech Republic

CB009 Germany/Bavaria-Czech Republic

CB021 Romania-Bulgaria

CB022 Greece-Bulgaria

Highest and lowest results per programme

31



The positive correlation between respondents who agree that in
general people can be trusted and those who are comfortable

having a family member from a partner country, is the weakest of
all the social categories asked about

100

90

80

70 A

60

a0

40 -

Correlation coefficient:
30 4 Iy, =0.420

[COUNTRY OF PROGRAMME]

20 4

% Total 'Comfortable' with having a family memberwho is from

10 -

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 a0 a0 100
% Total 'Agree’ that generally speaking, people can be trusted
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Feeling comfortable having a manager from a partner country:

Highest and lowest results at an overall programme level

Q3.1. Would you personally feel comfortable or uncomfortable about having a citizen from [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] as your ...?
Manager

mTotal 'Comfortable’  m Total 'Uncomfortable’ Don't know

PC001 Ireland-United Kingdom (FEACE)

CB047 United Kingdom-Ireland (Ireland-North Ireland/Scotland)
CB032 Sweden-Finland-Norway (Nord)

CB026 Sweden-Denmark-Norway (Oresund-Kattegat-Skagerrak)

CB016 Sweden-Norway

ﬁ Average results: Total comfortable (80%)

CB025 Czech Republic-Poland 65 23 13
CB021 Romania-Bulgaria 65 20 15
CB009 Germany/Bavaria-Czech Republic 64 18 18
CB018 Poland-Germany/Saxony 62 20 17
CBO017 Germany/Saxony-Czech Republic 61 16 23
CB011 Germany/Brandenburg-Poland 61 20 19
CB022 Greece-Bulgaria 54

33 13

Highest and lowest results per programme

33



The positive correlation between respondents who agree that in
general people can be trusted, and those who are comfortable

having a manager from a partner country, is the strongest of all
the social categories asked about

100 +
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[COUNTRY OF PROGRAMME]
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Correlation coefficient:
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20 4

% Total '‘Comfortable’ with having a managerwho is from

10 -

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
% Total 'Agree’ that generally speaking, people can be trusted
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IV. LIVING IN A BORDER REGION:
AN OBSTACLE OR AN OPPORTUNITY?

35



Respondents are more likely to think living in a border region is an

opportunity, rather than an obstacle (37% vs. 4%)

Q5. Would you say that living near the border
with [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] represents ...

4% By

25%

@ More of an obstacle
@ More of an opportunity
It has no impact
Don't know

TOTAL
36



Living in a border region — an opportunity or an obstacle?
— detailed results
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Q5b: Living near the border represents more of an opportunity

% of respondents
<=30.0%
30.1% - 40.0%

I 40.1% - 50.0%

I > 50.0%
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Living in a border region — an opportunity or an obstacle?

Highest and lowest results at an overall programme level

Q5. Would you say that living near the border with [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME] represents ...
mMore of an opportunity  ®More of an obstacle It has no impact Don't know
CB056 Germany-Denmark
CB037 Italy-Malta
CB010 Austria-Hungary
CB005 Spain-Portugal (POCTEP)
CB052 ltaly-Austria
CB039 France-Germany-Switzerland (Rhin supérieur-Cberhein)
CB026 Sweden-Denmark-Norway (Cresund-Kattegat-Skagerrak)
CB016 Sweden-Norway

CB049 Hungary-Romania
CBO025 Czech Republic-Poland
CB02T7 Latvia-Lithuania

CB055 Greece-Cyprus

CB031 Lithuania-Poland

Highest and lowest results per programme

38



V. OBSTACLES TO CROSS-BORDER
COOPERATION BETWEEN BORDER
REGIONS COVERED BY AN INTERREG
CROSS-BORDER COOPERAITON
PROGRAMME 30



Respondents are more likely to be pessimistic with 81% seeing a

problem in at least one of the aspects related to cross-border
cooperation between border regions

Q6T1. Obstacles to cross-border cooperation between border regions
Sees no problem - 199,
at all in all of the aspects ’
in at least one of the aspects °
Sees a problem
in only one of the aspects - 2%
in two or more of the aspects °

Does not know | .
on all the aspects

TOTAL

40



Language difference is the only issue identified as a problem for

cross-border cooperation by at least half the respondents (57%)

Q6. Thinking about the cooperation between [OUR COUNTRY] and [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME], to what extent are any of the
following a problem ...7?

Language difierences [N 0% s R 0 2%

Social and economic differences [N 4% L 2« 1 - 8%
Legal or administrative differences [N 14+% 00 s [ ;- 21%

Cultural differences [l 5 [ 27« [ o - 4%

Aocsssibilty (for example geograpica [ 7+ | - I - | 5
barriers or transport infrastructure)
E B H

A major problem A minor problem Not a problem at all Don't know

TOTAL

41



Language differences as a problem for cross-border cooperation:

Highest and lowest results at an overall programme level

Q6.3. Thinking about the cooperation between [ODUR COUNTRY] and [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME], to what extent are any of the following a problem ...?
Language differences

mTotal 'A problem’  ®Not a problem at all Don't know
CB019 Germany (Mecklenburg-West Pomerania/Brandenburg)-Poland 85 13
CB018 Poland-Germany/Saxony B84 14
CBO011 Germany/Brandenburg-Poland 82 16
CBO009 Germany/Bavaria-Czech Republic 79 19

CB0D17 Germany/Saxony-Czech Republic 78 19

CB002 Austria-Czech Republic 78 19

ﬁ Average results: Total ‘A problem’ (57%)

CB004 Austria-Germany/Bavaria

CB030 Slovakia-Czech Republic

CB047 United Kingdom-reland (Ireland-Morth Ireland/Scotland)
CB048 United Kingdom-reland (Ireland-Wales)

PCO001 Ireland-United Kingdom (PEACE)

Highest and lowest results per programme

42



Socio-economic differences as a problem for cross-border

cooperation:
Highest and lowest results at an overall programme level

Q6.4. Thinking about the cooperation between [OUR COUNTRY] and [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME], to what extent are any of the following a problem ...?
Social and economic differences

mTotal ‘A problem’  mMNot a problem at all Don't know

CB010 Austria-Hungary 68 25 7
CB002 Austria-Czech Republic 68 26 6
CB003 Slovakia-Austria 67 24
CB019 Germany (Mecklenburg-West Pomerania/Brandenburg)-Poland 66 26 8
CB009 Germany/Bavaria-Czech Republic 66 25
CBO035 ltaly-Switzerland 65 31 4
27 8

CBO017 Germany/Saxony-Czech Republic 65

I:[ Average results: Total ‘A problem’ (46%)

61 <l

CB032 Sweden-Finland-Norway (Nord) 30
CB016 Sweden-Norway 30 62 8
CB008 Hungary-Croatia 30 59 1"
CB004 Austria-Germany/Bavaria 30 64 6
CB026 Sweden-Denmark-Norway (Oresund-Kattegat-Skagerrak) 29 62 9
CB023 Germany-The Netherlands 29 62 9
63 12

CB028 Sweden-Finland-Norway (Botnia-Atlantica) 25

Highest and lowest results per programme

43



Legal or administrative differences as a problem for cross-border

cooperation:
Highest and lowest results at an overall programme level

Q6.1. Thinking about the cooperation between [OUR COUNTRY] and [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME], to what extent are any of the following a problem ...?
Legal or administrative differences

mTotal ‘A problem’  mNot a problem at all Don't know

CB035 ltaly-Switzerland

CB040 France-United Kingdom (Manche - Channel )
CBO041 France-Switzerland

CB052 ltaly-Austria

CB018 Poland-Germany/Saxaony

ﬁ Average results: Total ‘A problem’ (45%)

CB032 Sweden-Finland-Norway (Nord) 24
CBO027 Latvia-Lithuania 33
CB026 Sweden-Denmark-Norway (Oresund-Kattegat-Skagerrak) 27
CB016 Sweden-Norway 25
CB028 Sweden-Finland-Norway (Botnia-Atlantica) 27

Highest and lowest results per programme

44



Cultural differences as a problem for cross-border cooperation:

Highest and lowest results at an overall programme level

Q6.5. Thinking about the cooperation between [DUR COUNTRY] and [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME], to what extent are any of the following a problem ...?
Cultural differences

mTotal 'A problem’  ®Not a problem at all Don't know

CB018 Poland-Germany/Saxony
CB011 Germany/Brandenburg-Poland
CB035 ltaly-Switzerland

CB031 Lithuania-Poland

CB019 Germany (Mecklenburg-West Pomerania/Brandenburg)-Poland

ﬁ Average results: Total ‘A problem’ (32%)

CB030 Slovakia-Czech Republic 77
CBO006 Spain-France-Andorra (POCTEFA) 76
CB004 Austria-Germany/Bavaria 79
CB021 Romania-Bulgaria 76
CB016 Sweden-Norway 81
CB008 Hungary-Croatia 75

Highest and lowest results per programme
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Accessibility as a problem for cross-border cooperation:

Highest and lowest results at an overall programme level

Q6.2. Thinking about the cooperation between [OUR COUNTRY] and [COUNTRY FROM PROGRAMME], to what extent are any of the following a problem ...?
Accessibility (for example geographical barriers or transport infrastructure)

mTotal 'A problem'  mMot a problem at all Don't know
CB035 Italy-Switzerland 49 47
CB020 Greece-ltaly 48 a7
CB052 ltaly-Austria 41 56
CBO034 Francetaly (ALCCOTRA) 41 55
CB055 Greece-Cyprus 40 53

CB041 France-Switzerland 40 56

CB033 Italy-France (Maritime) 40 57

ﬁ Average results: Total ‘A problem’ (30%)

CB053 Slovenia-Hungary

CBO027 Latvia-Lithuania

CB023 Germany-The Netherlands
CB050 Estonia-Latvia

CB008 Hungary-Croatia

Highest and lowest results per programme
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MAIN TAKE AWAYS

Almost one third (31%) of respondents living in border regions
covered by Interreg cross-border cooperation programmes
have heard about EU funded cross-border cooperation
activities. The level of awareness is generally the highest
among respondents living in the border regions in Eastern
European countries and in Ireland

Around three quarters (76%) of respondents go abroad to
other countries and among these, seven out of ten (70%)
have travelled to a partner country covered by the same
Interreg cross-border cooperation programme

Respondents going abroad are most likely to travel to a
partner country for leisure activities including tourist visits
(57%), followed by 35% who does this to shop for goods or
services
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MAIN TAKE AWAYS

61% of respondents resident in border regions covered by
Interreg cross-border cooperation programmes agree that
most people can be trusted. There is little difference between
levels of comfort with having a citizen from a partner country
as a neighbour (59% feeling totally comfortable with this
statement), work colleague or a family member (both 58%).
Respondents are slightly less likely to be totally comfortable
with having a citizen of a partner country as a manager (49%)

81% of respondents sees a problem in at least one aspect
related to cross-border cooperation between border regions.
Respondents are most likely to say language differences
(57%) and socio-economic differences (46%) are a problem
for cooperation between their country and a partner country
and least likely to mention accessibility (e.g. geographical
barriers or transport infrastructure)(30%)
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